measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates (for example estimates as to value
of acquired property, equipment and software as well as intangible assets) and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these
differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the
combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the operations of Xerox and
ACS or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

2

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2008

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Xerox   ACS   Adjustments   Combined
  (In millions, except per share data)

Revenues
Sales  $ 8,325  $ 295  $ —  $ 8,620
Service, outsourcing and rentals   8,485   6,078   (40)(A)  14,523
Finance income   798   —   —   798

Total Revenues   17,608   6,373   (40)   23,941

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales   5,519   292   —   5,811
Cost of service, outsourcing and rentals   4,929   4,906   (36)(B)  9,799
Equipment financing interest   305   —   —   305
Research, development and engineering expenses   884   —   —   884
Selling, administrative and general expenses   4,534   427   —   4,961
Restructuring and asset impairment charges   429   17   —   446
Other expenses, net   1,087   194   345(C)   1,626

Total Costs and Expenses   17,687   5,836   309   23,832

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes & Equity Income   (79)   537   (349)   109
Income tax expense (benefit)   (231)   196   (133)(D)  (168)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   113   —   —   113

Net Income   265   341   (216)   390
Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   35   —   —   35

Net Income Attributable to Xerox Corporation  $ 230  $ 341  $ (216)  $ 355

Basic Earnings per Share  $ 0.26  $ 3.52   (E)  $ 0.24
Diluted Earnings per Share  $ 0.26  $ 3.49   (E)  $ 0.24
Basic—Weighted-Average Shares   885   97   1,367
Diluted—Weighted-Average Shares   896   98   1,397

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The
pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6—Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

3

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Xerox   ACS   Adjustments   Combined

  (In millions, except per share data)

Revenues
Sales  $ 4,651  $ 332  $ —  $ 4,983
Service, outsourcing and rentals   5,773   4,651   (12)(A)  10,412
Finance income   536   —   —   536

Total Revenues   10,960   4,983   (12)   15,931

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales   3,100   328   —   3,428
Cost of service, outsourcing and rentals   3,313   3,731   (34)(B)  7,010
Equipment financing interest   204   —   —   204
Research, development and engineering expenses   615   —   —   615
Selling, administrative and general expenses   3,024   391   —   3,415
Restructuring and asset impairment charges   (5)   5   —   —
Other expenses, net   276   127   253(C)   656

Total Costs and Expenses   10,527   4,582   219   15,328

Income before Income Taxes & Equity Income   433   401   (231)   603
Income tax expense   122   141   (88)(D)  175
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   14   —   —   14

Net Income   325   260   (143)   442
Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   20   —   —   20

Net Income Attributable to Xerox Corporation  $ 305  $ 260  $ (143)  $ 422

Basic Earnings per Share  $ 0.35  $ 2.66   (E)  $ 0.30
Diluted Earnings per Share  $ 0.35  $ 2.65   (E)  $ 0.29
Basic—Weighted-Average Shares   870   98   1,351
Diluted—Weighted-Average Shares   875   98   1,377

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of
these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6—Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statements of Income.

4

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
September 30, 2009

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Xerox   ACS   Adjustments   Combined

  (In millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,159  $ 559  $ (1,109)(A)  $ 609
Accounts receivable, net   1,863   1,524   —   3,387
Billed portion of finance receivables, net   256   —   —   256
Finance receivables, net   2,386   —   —   2,386
Inventories   1,069   22   —   1,091
Other current assets   707   129   (56)(B)   780

Total current assets   7,440   2,234   (1,165)   8,509
Finance receivables due after one year, net   4,381   —   —   4,381
Equipment on operating leases, net   550   —   —   550
Land, buildings and equipment, net   1,351   570   —   1,921
Investments in affiliates, at equity   1,051   —   —   1,051
Intangible assets, net   609   301   3,169(C)   4,079
Goodwill   3,405   2,897   1,147(D)   7,449
Deferred tax assets, long-term   1,673   (479)   (654)(E)   540
Other long-term assets   1,293   751   (197)(F)   1,847

Total Assets  $21,753  $ 6,274  $ 2,300  $ 30,327

Liabilities and Equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt  $ 1,149  $ 293  $ (17)(G) $ 1,425
Accounts payable   1,292   220   —   1,512
Accrued compensation and benefits costs   616   166   —   782
Other current liabilities   1,373   577   (132)(H)  1,818

Total current liabilities   4,430   1,256   (149)   5,537
Long-term debt   6,297   2,030   942(G)   9,269
Liability to subsidiary trust issuing preferred securities   649   —   —   649
Pension and other benefit liabilities   1,870   107   —   1,977
Post-retirement medical benefits   873   —   —   873
Other long-term liabilities   603   178   (21)(I)   760

Total Liabilities   14,722   3,571   772   19,065

Series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   299(J)   299

Common stock   870   1   481(K)   1,352
Additional paid-in-capital   2,463   1,737   1,791(L)   5,991
Treasury stock, at cost   —   (1,056)   1,056(M)   —
Retained earnings   5,532   2,061   (2,139)(N)   5,454
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,967)   (40)   40(O)   (1,967)

Xerox Shareholders’ Equity   6,898   2,703   1,229   10,830
Noncontrolling Interests   133   —   —   133

Total Equity   7,031   2,703   1,229   10,963

Total Liabilities and Equity  $21,753  $ 6,274  $ 2,300  $ 30,327

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of
these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7—Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheets.

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction

On September 27, 2009, Xerox and ACS entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in the Merger Agreement, ACS will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Xerox. Upon completion of the merger, each share of